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感謝您選購寶康達產品 — 快速智能煲！
希望您使用愉快，我們相信這款全新的快速智能煲將為您帶來更好的
生活體驗。

使用中如果遇到任何問題，請聯絡我們的售後服務中心，將有專業人
員為您解答問題。

如欲了解更多產品資訊請登入：www.primada.com.hk
本資料產品以實物為準，原廠保留產品更新的權利，如有變動，恕不
另行通知。

感謝您的選擇!

�. 安全注意事項
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�. 安全注意事項
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故障

傳感器斷路

傳感器短路

超溫

信器開關失靈

處理方法

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

顯示器代碼

E1

E2

E3

E4



�. 產品組成
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2.1 包裝隨附物件

隨機物件

集水盒主機 飯勺 量杯

產品保用卡電源線 說明書 食譜

2.2 技術參數

型號

電壓

功率

容量

工作壓力

保溫溫度

內鍋口徑

產品尺寸

總重量

淨重

PC6610AI

220-240V

1000W

6公升

0-70kpa

60-80°C

22cm

368x368x368 mm

6kg

5kg

PC8610AI

220-240V

1200W

8公升

0-70kpa

60-80°C

24cm

375x375x445 mm

8.6kg

6.5kg

*
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2.3 組件名稱

主機
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2.3 組件名稱

控制面板



�. 原理電器圖

6

220V-240V~
50/60Hz



�. 產品使用
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4.1 使用前須知

首次使用

● 將所有包裝拆除。
● 取出所有隨附物件。
● 用軟布清洗與食物直接接觸的所有物件。

日常使用

● 檢查密封圈是否正確安裝在鍋蓋上，密  
      封圈卡槽必須卡在固定支架卡上, 並均
      勻貼於鍋蓋內側。

● 檢查排氣孔、浮子閥是否通暢。如有堵
      塞，必須清洗乾淨。



第1步: 開蓋

● 開蓋前，請確認浮子閥是否落下。
● 用手握緊煲蓋手柄，逆時針方向旋轉煲蓋
      至旋不動，向上提起即可打開煲蓋。

8

4.2 操作說明

第2步: 放入食材

● 食物和水不得超過煲內高度的4/5。
● 水中易膨脹的食物不得超過煲內高度
      3/5。
● 食物和水不得少於煲內高度的1/5。

6公升的最大米量是9杯。8公升的最大米量為12杯。
建議以1:1的份量煮米飯; 1杯米配1杯水。用戶亦可根據不同的米質及個人

口味而適當調整水量。

提示
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第3步: 將內煲放入智能煲

●  放入前，先把内煲及發熱盤抹乾淨，
       外煲内及發熱盤表面不得放入雜物。
●  放入後，左右輕輕旋轉內煲，保持內
       煲與發熱盤接觸良好。

第4步: 合蓋

● 檢查密封圈是否已放入煲蓋內側鋼圈上
● 檢查排氣孔、浮子閥孔是否暢通。
● 手握煲蓋手柄，將煲蓋後端對準合蓋標示處方向，往下蓋在煲體上，然後
順時針旋轉煲蓋至旋不動，並聽到“咔嚓”扣合聲。
● 檢查限壓排氣閥是否正確安裝在限壓排氣關座上。
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第6步: 檢查限壓放氣閥

● 放置好限壓放氣閥，根據圖示放置，並檢
      查浮子是否落下（未加熱工作前浮子閱是
      落下的）。
●  如未啟動煲的情況下，可在浮子閥口用筷
      子等細長物捅一下，使浮子閥下降。

● 當浮子閥未定期進行清洗或曾經煮流質食物，
      有機會導致浮子閥被四周的黏性流質食物殘餘
      物黏住不能自動掉下，而未能順利開蓋。
●  在操作期間，為確保用家安全，請勿將手和面
      靠近浮子閥處，以免發生危機或燙傷。

溫馨提示

第7步: 連接電源

● 將電源線插到煲背面的插座，另一端插入
      電源插座。
●  接通電源，蜂鳴器響一聲(1秒)。同時所
      有LED指示燈亮1秒後會熄滅。
●  此時任意按面板上的任何按鍵，面板上的
       的菜單功能圖示會亮起 。若沒有選擇任   
       何功能，5分鐘後會自動熄屏回到待機狀
       態。

220-240V
50/60Hz

顯示屏

為保障安全，須將鍋蓋合蓋到位，否則無法啟動工作。
( * 【煎炒】及【火鍋】菜單不包括在內。)

特別注意
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第8步: 選擇烹飪功能

● 按一下屏幕，再選擇所需烹飪功能。
● 選擇的功能指示圖案會閃爍亮，而數碼屏幕會顯
     示其功能之預設保壓時間 / 限溫工作時間。
● 選好後5秒内無任何按鍵操作，蜂鳴1聲（0.2
     秒）顯示屏顯示【C+滾動圖案】，代表煲內開始  
     加熱。

選擇已預設的功能 (菜單)

● 按一下屏幕，再選擇所需烹飪功能。
● 選擇的功能指示圖案會閃爍亮，而數碼屏幕會顯示其功能之預設保壓時間 / 
      限溫工作時間。
● 可按【+】或【-】鍵調節其保壓時間/工作時間以1分鐘為其單位，可循環設
     定 (如長按【+】或【-】可加快調節速度。)

更改保壓時間/工作時間設定

● 【慢燉】
        按【+】或【-】鍵調節，顯示屏會顯示【001.0】【001.5】【 002.0】【 002.5】  
        及【 003.0】，以代表1小時至3小時的調節。當工作完成後會自動轉保溫。
● 【黑蒜】
        按【+】或【-】鍵調節，可調節時間為【168】至【360】小時。啟動後會有蜂   
        鳴聲。機器開始運作後會以1小時為單位，並倒時方式顯示。當工作完成後會
        轉為待機狀態。
● 【火鍋】
         按菜單後會顯示C+滾動圖案，按【+】或【-】鍵可調節熱力大小。
         熱力(小) 【     】、熱力(中)  【     】、熱力(大)  【      】。

其他功能介紹

、 、 、

【火鍋】、【煎炒】、【蛋糕】此三個功能不會顯示時間。當選擇
菜單後會直接開始加熱。

特別注意
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●  選擇好所需菜單及調節保壓時間後，再
       按【預約烹飪】鍵 。 (*可倒轉步驟設置)
●  按【+】或【-】鍵，而設定預約時間。
●  預約時間指設定多少時間後，開始加熱
       工作。

預約定時

第9步: 自動風冷解壓

● 菜單烹調完成後，系統會自動轉入風冷程
      序降壓（風機開始啟動工作）。
● 菜單指示燈會熄滅，數碼屏幕顯示
   【COOL】，代表風冷解壓中。
●【C】開始閃爍亮，當風冷解壓結束後，轉
       自動轉為保溫。【       】長亮，保溫指示
       燈都會長亮，蜂鳴聲會長響(提示10秒)。      
       數碼顯示屏會顯示【END】。

預設時間 保壓時間

【火鍋】、【煎炒】及【黑蒜】
菜單沒有風冷降壓功能。

特別注意

第10步: 烹調完成 ，安全排氣

● 當數碼顯示屏會顯示【END】，可以先按
      【保溫/取消】鍵，再按排氣鍵排氣(如右
      圖指示位置)。
●  確保浮子閥落下後，即可開蓋。

浮子閥

排氣閥

第11步: 開蓋

●  拔下電源插頭。 
●  手握煲蓋手柄，逆時針旋律煲蓋至旋不
      動，向上提起煲蓋即可。
● PC6610AI 設有可左右放置煲蓋功能。

● 屏幕未顯示END時，如想提早開蓋可按【保溫/取消】鍵取消工作。
按住排氣按鈕排氣，直至浮子閥落下後即可開蓋。
● 如果煮流質食物（粥類、粘性液），必須等待風冷解鎖工作完成，
浮子閥落下及顯示【END】後才可開蓋，否則粘性液會在排氯管噴出。

特別注意
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4.3 顯示器及顯示燈指引

顯示器

● 選擇菜單，菜單指示燈會長亮，顯示器顯示：
   【C+滾動圖案】，表示開始加熱。
● 如選擇可調整時間的菜單，菜單鍵會閃爍，顯示
      器會顯示時間並閃爍。當時間設定後，繼續閃爍6
      秒，顯示器會顯示【C+滾動圖案】。菜單鍵會長
      亮，表示開始加熱。
● 選擇菜單，菜單鍵長亮，表示已選定。如設定了
      預約功能，定時鍵會燈亮，顯示器會顯示【預約
      時間】，並開始倒數。倒數結束後，會自動進入
      加熱狀態，開發烹調。
● 加熱一段時間後，煲內壓力達到其烹飪壓力或達
      到指定溫度後，顯示器會顯示
    【P+滾動圖案/時間】。
     * 慢燉功能會顯示時間。
● 工作時間完成後，顯示器會顯示【COOL】，表示進
      入風冷解鎖工作。風冷解鎖完成後顯示器會顯示
   【END】，進入保溫狀態。保溫燈長亮，此時烹飪已
     結束。

保溫/取消和開蓋指示燈

● 工作時間完成後會自動轉入保溫狀態。最長的保
      溫時間為24小時。當智能煲於保溫狀態下，按
    【保温/取消】鍵，可以取消保溫功能。
● 在設定/烹調過程中，按【保温/取消】鍵，可以取
      消設定及工作狀態。
●在待機狀態下，按【保温/取消】鍵，會進入保溫
      狀態。如要取消保溫功能， 按【保温/取消】鍵，
     可取消保溫。
● 如機身處於保溫狀態時，煲內仍有壓力，將不能
      直接開蓋。必須要待煲內壓力下降，風扇圖標長
      亮, 表示可以按下排氣按鈕排氣,再安全開蓋。
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4.4 提醒
● 針對米飯、綿粥、濃湯、豆類、肉類、蹄筋菜單，設有煲蓋檢測保護。
● 如煲蓋沒有鎖到位, 當按下菜單時,會蜂鳴三聲提示煲蓋沒有鎖好,並轉回待機。
● 在工作過程中，如煲蓋被解鎖/打開，產品會蜂鳴一聲提示煲蓋打開，並停
      止加熱，直至煲蓋鎖到位，繼續當前工作。

4.4 烹飪參考



�. 清洗與保養
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清潔方法

● 清洗前請先拔下電源插頭。
● 用抹布將煲體擦乾淨。禁止將煲體浸入水中清洗或用水噴淋。
● 將集水盒拆下來清洗，用濕布擦乾淨上座。
● 用水清洗煲蓋内側包括：密封圈、限壓放氣腳、防堵螺母、放氣管、浮子
      閥，然後用抹布擦乾淨。
● 用細刷子清洗限壓放氣閥底座。

煲蓋配件拆卸

● 先拆下浮子閥上面的小
      膠圈，再從浮子閥口
      取出浮子閥。
● 一般情況下，請不要拆
      開浮子閥。
● 再次使用時，請先清洗
      浮子閥，以免浮子曇
      被食物黏住，而導致
      未能順利開煲蓋。

浮子閥

浮子閥膠圈

將防堵蓋拔下

上邊沿

卡槽

下邊沿
密封圈

浮子閥 防堵蓋 密封圈

● 將防堵蓋拔下，用水清
       洗。

● 將密封圈從煲蓋輕輕向
     上拉出。
●清洗後，將密封圈裝回
     到鋼圈上。
● 請勿用力拉扯密封圈，
     如拉扯變形，會影響密
     封效果。
● 請定期更換密封圈，以
      確保密封烹調之效果。

浮子閥
位置 ● 清洗後，請檢查防堵閥

      及浮子閥有否安裝到
       位。

浮子閥 防堵及排氣孔
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所有配件拆卸清洗後，必須安裝回原處及安裝到位。
提示

清洗內鍋

● 內鍋要輕拿輕放，避免碰撞後變形。
● 內鍋宜用溫清水或溫清水加清潔劑清洗，為
     了不損傷內鍋，請不要敲打或摩擦內鍋! 不
     要把子或餐具放進內鍋，不要用去污粉、鋼
     絲球或尼龍刷等摩擦性大的東西擦洗內鍋。
● 可用海綿或非金屬軟刷清洗內煲，然後用抹
     布擦乾。

清洗發熱盤

● 飯粒或其它雜物可能會附著在發熱盤上，
     可用乾軟布擦掉。
● 注意：不能用硬物敲打發熱盤。

清洗煲體

● 最後用乾軟布將鍋具內外側的水珠都擦拭
      乾淨，放置在乾燥通風處。



�. 疑難排解
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● 產品使用過程中，若遇以下情況可對照查詢，自主解決。

問題 造成原因 處理方法

合蓋困難
密封圈未放好

浮子閥被卡住，未能落下

放開密封圈

在浮子閥處用細長物捅一下

開蓋困難 放氣後浮子閥未能落下
用手輕拍煲邊數次，令浮子
閥落下

煲蓋漏氣

未放上密封圈

密封圈粘有食物渣

密封圈有磨損

未合好蓋

放上密封圈

清潔密封圈

更換密封圈

按規定合蓋

浮子閥漏氣
浮子閥粘有食物渣

浮子閥小膠圈有磨損

煲內食物和水過少

煲蓋/限壓閥漏氣

超過工作壓力造成排氣

排氣閥未能正確安裝/損耗

傳感器斷路

傳感器短路

超溫

信器開關失靈

清潔好浮子閥及小膠圈

更換小膠圈

按規定放入水和食物

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

正確安裝/更換零件

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

送到維修中心檢查

浮子閥未能上升

限壓閥排氣閥
漏氣

E1

E2

E3

E4



Congratulations on the purchase of your Primada Speedy Intelligent 
Cooker! We hope it brings you many years of satisfaction. We trust the 
purchase of your new cooker will help you with fast and convenient 
cooking, allowing you to enjoy the process and savor delicious meals.

Should you encounter situations that have not been adequately 
addressed in this Instruction Manual, please contact our Customer Service 
Center, where a technician can address your specific problem or question.

For more information, please visit the official website: 
www.primada.com.hk. 

The Company reserves the right to make technological and/or design 
changes to this product for continuous improvement.

Thank you for choosing!
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�. Important Safety Instructions

18



�. Package Contents and Technical Specifications

● 工作時間完成後會自動轉入保溫狀態。最長的保
      溫時間為24小時。當智能煲於保溫狀態下，按
    【保温/取消】鍵，可以取消保溫功能。
● 在設定/烹調過程中，按【保温/取消】鍵，可以取
      消設定及工作狀態。
●在待機狀態下，按【保温/取消】鍵，會進入保溫
      狀態。如要取消保溫功能， 按【保温/取消】鍵，
     可取消保溫。
● 如機身處於保溫狀態時，煲內仍有壓力，將不能
      直接開蓋。必須要待煲內壓力下降，風扇圖標長
      亮, 表示可以按下排氣按鈕排氣,再安全開蓋。
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2.1 Package Content

Cooker Spoon Measuring cup Water storage

Power cord Manual Recipe Warranty card

Model

Voltage

Power

Capacity

Working Pressure

Keep warm temp.

Inner pot diameter

product dimension

Gross weight

Net weight

PC6610AI

220-240V

1000W

6L

0-70kpa

60-80°C

22cm

368x368x368 mm

6kg

5kg

PC8610AI

220-240V

1200W

8L

0-70kpa

60-80°C

24cm

375x375x445 mm

8.6kg

6.5kg

2.2 Technical Specifications

* Package contents and technical and design specifications may be changed in the course 
of continuous product improvement.
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2.3 Product Diagram
Main body



�. Schematic Diagram
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�. Operation
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Slot
Sealing
Ring

4.1 Before use

1st Time use

● Remove all packaging.

● Remove all included items.

● Clean all items that come into direct contact 

      with food with a soft cloth.

Daily use

● Check if the sealing ring is properly 
     installed on the lid. The sealing ring 
     slot must be snapped onto the fixed 
     bracket slot and evenly attached to   
     the inside of the lid.
● Check if the exhaust port and float 
     valve are unobstructed. If there is any 
     blockage, it must be cleaned.
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Step 1: Open the lid

● Before opening the lid, please confirm 

      that the float valve has dropped.

● Hold the lid handle with your hand and 

      turn the lid counterclockwise until it 

      cannot be turned. Then lift it up to open 

      the lid.

Step 2: Place food

● Food and water should not exceed 

     4/5 of the height of the pot.

● Food that is easy to expand in water 

      should not exceed 3/5 of the height 

      of the pot.

● Food and water should not be less 

      than 1/5 of the height of the pot.

The maximum amount of rice for 6 liters is 9 cups. The maximum amount of 

rice for 8 liters is 12 cups. It is recommended to cook rice in a 1:1 ratio; 1 cup 

of rice with 1 cup of water. Users can also adjust the amount of water 

according to different rice qualities and personal preferences.

Reminder

4.2 Operation
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Step 3: Placing the inner pot into the intelligent cooker

● Before placing the inner pot, clean 

      the inner pot and heating plate. Do 

      not put any foreign objects on the 

      surface of the inner pot and heating 

      plate.

● After placing the inner pot, gently 

      rotate it left and right to ensure good 

      contact between the inner pot and 

      the heating plate.

Step 4: Close the lid

● Check if the sealing ring has been placed on the inner steel ring of the 

      lid.

● Check if the exhaust port and float valve hole are unobstructed.

● Hold the lid handle and align the rear end of the lid with the direction of 

      the lid closing mark. Cover it down on the pot body, then turn the lid 

      clockwise until it cannot be turned, and you hear a "click" sound.

● Check if the pressure relief valve is correctly installed on the pressure 

      relief valve seat.
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Step 6 : Check the pressure relief valve

● Place the pressure relief valve according 

      to the diagram and check if the float has 

      dropped (the float is down before the 

      heating starts).

● If the cooker is not turned on, you can poke 

      the float valve hole with a chopstick or other    

      long object to lower the float valve.

● If the float valve is not cleaned regularly or 

     has been used to cook liquid food, the float  valve 

     may be stuck by the viscous food residue around it 

     and cannot be dropped automatically, which will 

     prevent the lid from opening smoothly.

Tips

Step 7: Connect the power supply 

● Plug the power cord into the socket on the back

      of the pot, and the other end into the power   

      outlet.

● When the power is turned on, the buzzer will 

      sound once (1 second). At  the same time, all LED 

      indicator lights will light up for 1 second and then 

      turn off.

220-240V
50/60Hz

Display

For safety reasons, the lid must be closed in place, otherwise, it will not 

start working.( * 【Stir-fry】&【Hot Pot】 menus are not included.)

Special reminder

● During operation, to ensure the safety of the user, please do not 

      put your hands and face near the float valve to avoid danger or 

      burns.

● At this time, press any key on the panel, and the

     menu function icons on the panel will light up. If no function is selected, the   

     screen willautomatically turn off after 5 minutes and return to standby mode.
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● Tap the screen and select the desired cooking function.

● The selected function indicator will flash, and the digital screen will display its 

      default pressure time / temperature .

● You can press the 【+】 or 【-】key to adjust the pressure/cooking time/working 

      time in units of 1 minute. You can set it cyclically (for example, long press 【+】 or 

    【-】 to speed up the adjustment).

Step 8: Select cooking function

● Tap the screen and select the desired cooking function.

● The selected function indicator will flash, and the 

      digital screen will display its default pressure holding 

      time / temperature holding time.

● If there is no key operation within 5 seconds after  

     selection, the buzzer will sound once (0.2 seconds) and 

     the display will show 【C+rolling pattern】, indicating 

     that the pot has started  heating up.

Select the preset function (menu)

Pre-set Pressure/ Cooking Time

● 【Slow Stew】

        Press the 【+】 or 【-】 key to adjust. The display will show 【001.0】, 【001.5】

        ,【002.0】, 【002.5】, and 【003.0】, representing adjustments from 1 hour to 3 

        hours. It will automatically switch to Keep Warm (heat preservation) when the 

        work is completed.

● 【Black Garlic】

        Press the 【+】 or 【-】 key to adjust. The adjustable time is【168】to 【360】

        hours. There will be a beep after startup. After the machine starts working, it will 

        display in units of 1 hour and in a countdown manner. It will switch to standby 

        mode when the work is completed.

● 【Hot Pot】

        After selecting the menu, the C+ scrolling pattern will be displayed. Press the

     【+】 or 【-】key to adjust the heat level. Heat (low)【         】, heat (medium)

     【         】,heat (high) 【         】.

Other function

FLASHING

After select the menu, it will 
enter the cooking process in 
5 seconds.

Bright
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【Hot Pot】、【Stir Fry】、【Cake】functions do not display time. 

When the menu is selected, it will start heating directly.

Special attention

Select the menu.

Press.

● After the menu is cooked, the system will automatically

      switch to the air-cooling program  to reduce pressure

      (the fan starts to work).

● The menu indicator light will turn off, and the digital 

      screen will display 【COOL】, indicating that the 

      air-cooling decompression is in progress.

●【C】 starts to flash. When the air-cool-unlock function is finished, it automatically 

      switches to heat preservation. 【        】indicator light is on, and the buzzer will 

      sound for a around 10 seconds. The digital  display will show 【END】.

【Hot Pot】、【Stir Fry】及【Black Garlic】Menu did not contain Air-Cool-Unlock 

Function.

Special Reminder

Floating valve

Pre-set cooking
●  After selecting the desired menu and adjusting the 

       pressure cooking time, press the【Pre-set Timer】.

        (*The steps can be reversed.)

●  Press the【+】 or 【-】 key to set the reservation time.

●  The reservation time refers to how much time is set 

      before the heating operation starts.

Step 9: Air-cool-unlock Function

Step 10: Cooking is complete

●When the display shows【END】,press【Keep 
     warm/cancel】,press the exhaust key to exhaust
     (As the right figure shown)。
●  Make sure the float valve is down before opening 
      the lid.

Press “+””-” to adjuct 
the time.

Preset
Time

Cooking
Time

Enter the appointment status 
approximately 5 second after 
setting the appointment time.
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●  If the screen does not display END, you can press the 

    【Keep Warm/Cancel】key to cancel the operation if you want to open 

      the lid in advance. Press and hold the exhaust button to exhaust until 

      the float valve drops before opening the lid.

● If you cook liquid food (porridge, viscous liquid), you must wait for the 

      air-cooling unlock operation to complete, the float valve to drop and 

     【End】 to be displayed before opening the lid, otherwise the viscous 

        liquid will spray out from the exhaust pipe.

Attention

Step 11: Open the lid

● Unplug the power plug.

● Hold the lid handle and turn the lid counterclockwise until it cannot be turned, then 

      lift the lid upwards.

● PC6610AI has a function to place the lid on the left or right.



29

4.3 Screen and Indicatore Guideline

Display

● Select the normal menu, the indicator light will 
      remain on, display show 【C+Scrolling Pattern】
      means it will start to cook.
● If you select a menu with adjustable time, the 
      menu key will flash, the display will show the 
       time and flash. After the time is set, it will 
       continue to flash for 6 seconds, and the display 
       will show 【C+Scrolling Pattern】. The menu key 
       will light up, indicating the start of heating.
● Select a menu, and the menu key will light up, 
      indicating that it has been selected. If the 
      reservation function is set, the timer key will light 
      up, the display will show 【reservation time】, 
      and the countdown will begin. After the 
      countdown ends, it will automatically enter the 
      heating state and start cooking.
● After heating for a period of time, when the 
      pressure in the pot reaches its cooking pressure 
      or reaches the specified temperature, the display 
      will show 【C+Scrolling Pattern/Time】.
     * The slow stew function will display the time.。

● After the working time is completed, the display 
      will show 【COOL】, indicating that the air-cooling 
      unlocking work has started. After the air-cooling 
      unlocking is completed, the display will show
   【END】and enter the heat preservation state. The 
      heat preservation light is on, and the cooking is 
      finished at this time.
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Keep Warm/Cancel and Lid Indicator Light

● After the working time is completed, it will 
     automatically switch to the heat preservation 
     state. The longest heat preservation time is 24 
     hours. When the intelligent cooker is in the heat 
     preservation state, press the 【Keep Warm/ 
      Cancel】 key to cancel the heat preservation 
      function.

● During the setting/cooking process, press the 【Keep Warm/Cancel】 
      key to cancel the setting and working status.

● In the standby state, press the 【Keep Warm/Cancel】key to enter the 
      preservation state. To cancel the heat preservation function, press the 
   【Keep Warm/Cancel】key to cancel the heat preservation.

● If the body is in a heat preservation state, there is still pressure in the pot 
      and the lid cannot be opened directly. It is necessary to wait until the 
      pressure in the pot drops, the fan icon lights up, indicating that the 
      exhaust button can be pressed to exhaust, and then the lid can be 
      opened safely.
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4.4 Reminder
● For rice, congee, soup, beans, meat, and tendon menus, there is a pot lid  detection 

      protection.

● If the pot lid is not lock well, when the menu is pressed, it will beep three  times to 

     indicate that the pot cover is not locked and will return to standby.

● During operation, if the pot cover is unlocked/opened, the product will beep once to 

      indicate that the pot cover is open, and stop heating until the pot cover is locked in 

      place, and continue the current operation.

4.5 Cooking reference



�. Cleaning and maintenance
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Cleaning Method

Pot cover accessory disassembly

● First remove the small    

      rubber ring on the float 

      valve, and then take out the 

      float valve from the float 

      valve port.

● Under normal   

      circumstances, please do 

       not disassemble the float 

       valve.

● Before using it again, please 

      clean the float valve to 

      prevent the float valve from 

      being stuck by food, which 

      may prevent the pot cover 

      from opening smoothly.

Floating 
valve

Floating valve
ring seal

 Slot

 
Seal ring

Floating valve

● Pull out the anti- clogging 

      cover and wash it.

● Gently pull the sealing ring 

     upwards from the pot cover.

● After cleaning, put the 

     sealing ring back on the steel 

     ring.

● Do not pull the sealing ring 

     forcefully, as deformation 

     will affect the sealing effect.

● Please replace the sealing 

     ring regularly to ensure the 

     sealing cooking effect.

● After cleaning, please check 

     whether the anti-clogging 

     valve and the float valve are 

     installed in place.

● Unplug the power plug before cleaning.

● Wipe the cooker body clean with a rag. Do not immerse the cooker body in 

      water for cleaning or spray it with water.

● Remove the water collector and clean it, and wipe the base clean with a damp 

      cloth.

● Use water to clean the inside of the pot cover, including: sealing ring, pressure 

      relief feet, anti-blocking nut, exhaust pipe, float valve, and then wipe it clean 

      with a rag.

● Use a small brush to clean the base of the pressure relief valve.

Anti Clogging Cover Seal Ring

Floating 
valve

Anti 
clogging 
cover
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 Slot

 All accessories must be reinstalled in their original positions and 

installed in place after disassembly and cleaning.

Tips

Wash the inner pot

●  Handle the inner pot with care to avoid 

       deformation after collision.

● It is recommended to clean the inner pot with 

      warm water or warm water and detergent. In 

      order not to damage the inner pot, please do  

     not knock or rub the inner pot! Do not put 

      spoons or tableware in the inner pot, and do not use scouring powder, steel balls 

      or nylon brushes and other things with strong friction to clean the inner pot.

● The inner pot can be cleaned with a sponge or non-metallic soft brush, and then 

      wiped dry with a rag.

Clean the heating plate

● Rice grains or other debris may adhere to 

     the heating plate, which can be wiped off 

     with a dry soft cloth.

● Note: Do not knock the heating plate 

     with hard objects.

Clean the cooker

● Finally, use a dry soft cloth to wipe off the water droplets inside and  outside the 

      pot, and place it in a dry and ventilated place.



�. Trobleshooting

34

 If the following situations occur during the use of the product, you can check and 

solve them yourself.
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